Anthemis arvensis L. Corn Chamomile
1839-2012
National Status: Endangered, Not Scarce, Archaeophyte

S Hants: Scarce, Declining Archaeophyte
Now reduced more or less to the status of a casual. There are further records from the mid 19" century until the 1960s
near Christchurch and across a swathe of country from Romsey to Southwick; Hengistbury (SZ19), Wick (SU10),
Hurn Forest area (SU10A), Abbotswood (SU32R), Kings Somborne area (SU33Q), Eastleigh area (SU41P), Colden
Common (SU42V), Twyford (SU42X), Swanwick (SU5S0E), Fareham (SU50T), Wymering (SU60N), Southwick
(SU60P), and Soberton (SU61I). Recent recording is complicated by the occurrence of the similar introduced species
Anthemis austriaca, which is a constituent of ‘wild flower’ seed mixes.

Tidpit Common suo0717 1986
Down
Holdenhurst SZ1395 2005
Holdenhurst STW etc SZ1395 Jul-05 RMW &
JCre
Bokerley Dyke, su1018 1999
Rockbourne
Bokerley Dyke East SU100184 20-May-99 ILR
Ellingham Cross sSuU1408 1988
Ellingham Cross, A338 SU147082 15-May-88 RPB Disturbed soil in W verge, N of crossroads. Hb RPB
88/136/1. 1 much-branched flowering plant.
Nether Wallop Ssu2834 1966
North Houghton SuU3335 1968
Halterworth, SU3721 1966
Romsey
Bursledon Su4710 2000
Windover Roundabout, SU479109 15-Jun-00 PJSe
Burseldon
Boorley Green Su5014 1998
Boorley Green SuU5014 1998 PS
Durley SU5116
Durley SU5116 1997 PS
Blackdown, Upham SU5322 1950
Longwood Warren SU5326 1952
Beauworth SU5624 1968
Galley Down, SuU5719 1998
Dundridge
Galley Down SU5719 1998 PS
Corhampton Down SuU5720 2012
Corhampton Down SU5720 11-jul-12 BGo
Lomer SuU5824 1999
Warnford Plantation sSuU588240 16-0Oct-99 PJSe
Lomer
Warnford area SuU5923 2011
West of Warnford SU5923 27-Aug-11 BGo Specimen microscoped at home. Aromatic, receptacu-
lar scales, ribbed achenes
Lower Greville SuU6617 1959
Copse, Hambledon
N Hants : Infrequent Archaeophyte

Like many other arable wild-flowers it now rarely persists for more than a year or two at any site. As in VCI11, the
recent introduction of A. austriaca in seed mixes has complicated recording and some plants initially recorded as A.
arvensis have proved to be the impostor. Careful examination of the achenes is required to distinguish these two
species.



Quarley Down Farm

Pillhill Brook,
Abbotts Ann

Chilbolton, E of

Long Park, Crawley
Long Park, Crawley

Longparish, SE of

Nr. Southside Farm,
Longparish

NW of Lodge Farm,
Barton Stacey
Longparish, Southside
Farm

Worthy Down,
Winchester
Worthy Down

Sir John Moore’s
Barracks

Sir John Moore’s
Barracks

Littleton, N of
North of Littleton

Whitchurch, S of

West Stoke Farm
West Stoke Farm

Hunton Down Farm,
Bullington

Magdalen Hill, North
Down

Magdalen Hill, North
Down

Magdalen Hill, North
Down

SW of White Hill,
Overton

Near Swarraton
Woodmancott, SE of
Tichborne Down
Tichborne Down

Old Alresford

Old Alresford

Steep
Steep

Long Sutton
Long Sutton, Vinney
Plantation

Long Sutton
nr Stapely Down Farm,
Long Sutton

Hawley

su2441

Su3244

SuU4039
SuU4333
SU4333

su4343,
su4443
SU438437
SU440437

Su4443

SuU4535
SU4535
SU4631
SU4631

SU4633
SU4633

su4644
Su4737
SuU4737

Su4941

SuU5029
SU506292
SU507293

SuU5047

SU5736
SuU5742
SuU5831
SU585310
SuU5833
SU585337

SU7325
SU7325

SuU7345
SU737454

su7448
SU743481

SuU8558

1968

1963

1969
2011
27-Jun-11
1969-2000
12-Jul-69
12-Jul-69

06-Jul-00

1986-88
1988
2003

29-Sep-03

2011
26-May-11

1968-1986
2011
28-May-11

1969

2005
16-Aug-05

16-Aug-05

1969

1953
1969
1988
04-Sep-88
1988
09-Sep-88

1999
05-Sep-99

1990
08-Jul-90

1990
08-Jul-90

1962

RPB
RPB

BGo &
JGo

AB

JMmill

BGo

ARGM

ARGM

ARGM

ARGM

AHP

CRH

CRH

Achenes sufficiently well developed to clinch
identification.

Cornfield on chalk, along track. Local, in fair quantity.
Cornfield along track. Local, in small quantity.

Fairly frequent in conservation plots and along edge
of cultivated field.

Disturbed soil of oil-exploration site.

HBIC records 2000-2011: Hampshire Habitat Survey
Partnership Project 2003

Headland at N end of field S of B3420 roundabout
SU462336. Identity confirmed 23.vi.11 when achenes
developed.

Large clump in corner of field, SU47583798, voucher
retained.

One plant at SU5066 2922.

Specimen a small piece from a large plant at SU5072
2935. Another plant seen nearby at SU5066 2922.

Hb.AB Specimen Bi2003.24.700. Arable field edge, 1
plant on bridleway.

Hb.AB Specimen Bi2003.24.701, on farm track.

Field margin on south side of Vinney Plantation with
plentiful Kickxia spp.

Several plants on field margins on both sides of lane.
Specimen sent to AB, subsequently conf. FR.



