National Status: Endangered, Not Scarce, Archaeophyte

S Hants: Scarce, Declining

Archaeophyte

Now reduced more or less to the status of a casual. There are further records from the mid 19th century until the 1960s near Christchurch and across a swathe of country from Romsey to Southwick; Hengistbury (SZ19), Wick (SU10), Hurn Forest area (SU10A), Abbotswood (SU32R), Kings Somborne area (SU33Q), Eastleigh area (SU41P), Colden Common (SU42V), Twyford (SU42X), Swanwick (SU50E), Fareham (SU50T), Wymering (SU60N), Southwick (SU60P), and Soberton (SU61I). Recent recording is complicated by the occurrence of the similar introduced species *Anthemis austriaca*, which is a constituent of 'wild flower' seed mixes.

Tidpit Common Down	SU0717	1986		
Holdenhurst Holdenhurst STW etc	SZ1395 SZ1395	2005 Jul-05	RMW & JCre	
Bokerley Dyke,	SU1018	1999		
Rockbourne Bokerley Dyke East	SU100184	20-May-99	ILR	
Ellingham Cross Ellingham Cross, A338	SU1408 SU147082	1988 15-May-88	RPB	Disturbed soil in W verge, N of crossroads. Hb RPB 88/136/1. 1 much-branched flowering plant.
Nether Wallop	SU2834	1966		
North Houghton	SU3335	1968		
Halterworth, Romsey	SU3721	1966		
Bursledon Windover Roundabout, Burseldon	SU4710 SU479109	2000 15-Jun-00	PJSe	
Boorley Green Boorley Green	SU5014 SU5014	1998 1998	PS	
Durley Durley	SU5116 SU5116	1997	PS	
Blackdown, Upham	SU5322	1950		
Longwood Warren	SU5326	1952		
Beauworth	SU5624	1968		
Galley Down, Dundridge	SU5719	1998		
Galley Down	SU5719	1998	PS	
Corhampton Down Corhampton Down	SU5720 SU5720	2012 11-Jul-12	BGo	
Lomer Warnford Plantation Lomer	SU5824 SU588240	1999 16-Oct-99	PJSe	
Warnford area West of Warnford	SU5923 SU5923	2011 27-Aug-11	BGo	Specimen microscoped at home. Aromatic, receptacular scales, ribbed achenes
Lower Greville Copse, Hambledon	SU6617	1959		

N Hants: Infrequent

Archaeophyte

Like many other arable wild-flowers it now rarely persists for more than a year or two at any site. As in VC11, the recent introduction of *A. austriaca* in seed mixes has complicated recording and some plants initially recorded as *A. arvensis* have proved to be the impostor. Careful examination of the achenes is required to distinguish these two species.

Quarley Down Farm	SU2441	1968		
Pillhill Brook, Abbotts Ann	SU3244	1963		
Chilbolton, E of	SU4039	1969		
Long Park, Crawley Long Park, Crawley	SU4333 SU4333	2011 27-Jun-11		Achenes sufficiently well developed to clinch identification.
Longparish, SE of	SU4343, SU4443	1969-2000		
Nr. Southside Farm, Longparish	SU438437	12-Jul-69	RPB	Cornfield on chalk, along track. Local, in fair quantity.
NW of Lodge Farm, Barton Stacey	SU440437	12-Jul-69	RPB	Cornfield along track. Local, in small quantity.
Longparish, Southside Farm	SU4443	06-Jul-00	BGo & JGo	Fairly frequent in conservation plots and along edge of cultivated field.
Worthy Down, Winchester	SU4535	1986-88		
Worthy Down	SU4535	1988	AB	Disturbed soil of oil-exploration site.
Sir John Moore's Barracks	SU4631	2003		
Sir John Moore's Barracks	SU4631	29-Sep-03	JMill	HBIC records 2000-2011: Hampshire Habitat Survey Partnership Project 2003
Littleton, N of North of Littleton	SU4633 SU4633	2011 26-May-11	BGo	Headland at N end of field S of B3420 roundabout SU462336. Identity confirmed 23.vi.11 when achenes developed.
Whitchurch, S of	SU4644	1968-1986		
West Stoke Farm West Stoke Farm	SU4737 SU4737	2011 28-May-11		Large clump in corner of field, SU47583798, voucher retained.
Hunton Down Farm, Bullington	SU4941	1969		
Magdalen Hill, North Down	SU5029	2005		
Magdalen Hill, North Down	SU506292	16-Aug-05	ARGM	One plant at SU5066 2922.
Magdalen Hill, North Down	SU507293	16-Aug-05	ARGM	Specimen a small piece from a large plant at SU5072 2935. Another plant seen nearby at SU5066 2922.
SW of White Hill, Overton	SU5047	1969		
Near Swarraton	SU5736	1953		
Woodmancott, SE of	SU5742	1969		
Tichborne Down Tichborne Down	SU5831 SU585310	1988 04-Sep-88	ARGM	Hb.AB Specimen Bi2003.24.700. Arable field edge, 1 plant on bridleway.
Old Alresford Old Alresford	SU5833 SU585337	1988 09-Sep-88	ARGM	Hb.AB Specimen Bi2003.24.701, on farm track.
Steep Steep	SU7325 SU7325	1999 05-Sep-99	AHP	
Long Sutton Long Sutton, Vinney Plantation	SU7345 SU737454	1990 08-Jul-90	CRH	Field margin on south side of Vinney Plantation with plentiful Kickxia spp.
Long Sutton nr Stapely Down Farm, Long Sutton	SU7448 SU743481	1990 08-Jul-90	CRH	Several plants on field margins on both sides of lane. Specimen sent to AB, subsequently conf. FR.
Hawley	SU8558	1962		